
To: Shamini Omnes (Chairperson), Sarah Wheeler (Vice-Chairperson), Finlay Cran, 
Susan Dunn, Derek Gardiner, Tara-Erin Gilchrist, Adam Grant, Louise
Grant, Megan Heathershaw, Nicola Johnston, Elaine Mottram, Lorcan O'Connor,
Martin Robb and Diane Sande

Town House,
ABERDEEN 13 September 2019

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM

The Members of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM are requested to meet in 
Committee Room 4 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 2.00 
pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

1  Welcome and Apologies  

2  Minute of Meeting of 12 June 2019  (Pages 5 - 12)

3  Membership Updates - verbal update  

4  Progress Statement  (Pages 13 - 16)

5  Licensing Board Agenda of 3 July 2019  (Pages 17 - 276)

6  Licensing Board Minute of 3 July 2019  (Pages 277 - 282)

7  Local Licensing Forum and the Licensing Board - verbal update  

Public Document Pack



INTELLIGENCE (TO INFORM THE WORKING GROUP OF THE LICENSING 
FORUM)

8  Local Licensing Forum and Board Joint Meeting - verbal update  

LICENSING OBJECTIVE 1 : PREVENTING CRIME AND DISORDER

9.1  Update from Police Scotland - Annual Licensing 2018/2019  (Pages 283 - 
290)

LICENSING OBJECTIVE 2 : SECURING PUBLIC SAFETY

9.2  Update from Licensing Standards Officer  

LICENSING OBJECTIVE 3 : PREVENTING PUBLIC NUISANCE

9.3  Update from Unight - Update Unight Reinvention Proposal  

LICENSING OBJECTIVE 4 : PROTECTING AND IMPROVING PUBLIC HEALTH

9.4  Update from NHS Grampian and Alcohol and Drugs Partnership  

LICENSING OBJECTIVE 5 : PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM

9.5  Update from Children's Services Representative - chairperson verbal 
update  

10  AOCB  

11  Next Meeting & 2020 Dates  (Pages 291 - 292)
Wednesday 27 November 2019, 2pm,  Committee Room 4, Town House



EHRIA’s related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Shereen 
Balaban, email sbalaban@aberdeencity.gov.uk or 01224 522497 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL LICENSING FORUM
Wednesday, 12 June 2019

Members present: Shamini Omnes, Chairperson; Finlay Cran, Elaine Mottram, Lorcan O’Connor, Martin Robb; and Jonathan Smith 

Also present: Shereen Balaban, Lynn May and Emma Robertson.

Apologies: Sarah Wheeler, Vice Chairperson; Susan Dunn, Tara Gilchrist, Gill Flett, Derek Gardiner, Adam Grant, Nicola Johnston, Inspector 
Kenny McGeough; and Diane Sande

Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

1  Minute of Meeting 
of 13 March 2019 - 
for approval 

The Forum had before it the minute of the 
previous meeting of 13 March 2019. The 
minute was agreed as a true record.

The Forum agreed: -
to approve the revised minute as a correct 
record.

2  Matters Arising The Forum discussed the need for the Forum 
members to look at the Forums purpose and 
to ensure that each member view and 
connection is taken into consideration. 
The Members of the Forum discussed the 
potential and purpose of the Forum and the 
need to address representation of the Forum
Shamini addressed the need to feel 
connected with the Forums’ purpose and for 
the members to play a part in the success of 
the Forum. Shamini expressed that hopefully 
the following agenda items would address 
those concerns.

The Forum agreed:- 
(i) For the representation of 

the Forum to be looked 
at; and

(ii) To note that Members 
need to take an active 
role within the Forum, for 
the Forum to reach its full 
protentional. 

Shamini & Shereen

All Members

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 2



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

2

3  Local Licensing 
Forums' 
Constitution 
Review 

Representation of the Forum was discussed. 
Shamini expressed the need for the Forum 
members to know more about the various 
members/services and use the opportunity to 
raise profile as well as recruit representation 
to the Forum.

Voting rights of the current Members was 
discussed.  Shamini explained that the 
Constitution permits the Forum to have a 
membership of 12, with one duly appointed 
representative from categories. One member 
of the category would hold the voting right. 
Notwithstanding this, the other members of 
the category would remain as co-optees, who 
would attend and participate in the meeting 
but without voting rights.

Shamini discussed the need for substitutes to 
be present if the duly appointed representative 
of the Forum was unable to attend.

The Forum agreed: - 

(i) For the Constitution of 
the Forum to be looked at 
by the members and for 
any feedback to Shereen

(ii) To ensure that the 
membership of the 
Forum is representative 
of the interests of 
persons or descriptions 
of persons who have an 
interest which is relevant 
to the Forum’s general 
functions;

(iii) To contact representative 
of the services and third 
parties outlined within the 
categories identified 
within the Constitution; 
and 

(iv) For the Forum Members 
to identify a substitute 
that will be available to 
attend the Forum if the 
member

Forum members & 
Shereen

Shamini

Shamini

Forum members

P
age 6



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

3

4  LLF Objectives 
2019-20 - Group 
Discussion 

A member of the Forum discussed the Forum 
exercising as an administrational tick box. 
Following wider discussions everyone agreed 
the Forum needed to come together to work 
collaboratively and to be more proactive with 
the identified objectives for the year
Lynn May addressed the Forum’s concerns 
and gave recognition to the Forums 
contribution. More scrutiny was welcomed, 
and the input of the Forum was discussed to 
be hugely beneficial. Shamini welcomed the 
scheduled joint meeting, 10th September 2019 
with the Licensing Board, where this can be 
addressed as an item on the agenda.
Shamini welcomed the suggestion for the LLF 
to meet to discuss the objectives of the 
Forum, and for agenda items to be addressed 
before the joint meeting with the Licensing 
Board. Elaine offered the Samaritan office as 
a meeting venue 

The Forum agreed :- 
(i) For the collaborative 

objectives of the Local 
Licensing Forum to be 
addressed as an item on 
the joint meeting; and

(ii) All agreed to meet from     
2-4pm on 27th August 
2019 as a development 
day. The purpose being 
for the Forum to meet to 
discuss and produce a 
summary of areas to be 
presented to the LLB at 
the Joint meeting. 
Shereen to email all and 
confirm meeting.

LLF members

LLF members & Shereen

P
age 7



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

4

5  PC Gary Jobson 
Aberdeen Local 
Licensing Forum 
Development Plan 

The Forum agreed that the Development Day 
would allow the Forum the opportunity to 
reflect on the report and forum objectives.  
Elaine Mottram agreed that she would like to 
contribute to the assessment in relation to 
recommendations.

The Forum agreed:- 
(i) That there was scope to 

discuss and debate on 
recommendations from 
the Development Plan for 
the Forum; and

(ii) To work together to refine 
the scope of the 
development plan and to 
affirm the Forum’s 
objectives;

Elaine & LLF Members

LLF Members

P
age 8



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

5

5.1  Review and 
Recommendations 

The Forum discussed the need for guidance 
and stronger engagement from the Licensing 
Board.  The Forum discussed the importance 
to empower the board to act, and to work at 
being proactive in supporting the Board. The 
Forum discussed the need for relevant local 
information, which the Forum can use to 
consult with the Board for clearer and more 
defined tasking and ownership of 
responsibilities when providing 
recommendations and information to the 
Board. The forum agreed that qualitative data 
should be used to back up recommendations/ 
decision of the Forum. The Forum recognised 
this to be a strong point of the Forum.

The Forum agreed :- 

for LLF Members to bring before the Forum 
relevant information and data that is available to 
them in their professional capacity; and remit.

All members

5.2  Proposal The proposal from PC Jobson was revisited 
and for information alone.

The Forum agreed :- 

to note the information provided.

6  Licensing Board 
Minute of Licensing 
Board, 12 March 
2019
https://committees.a
berdeencity.gov.uk/i
eListDocuments.asp
x?CId=151&MId=68
96&Ver=4

The Forum welcomed the forthcoming annual 
meeting with the Board, and agreed that a 
development day prior to this meeting would 
allow for the LLF to agree its objectives and 
how it can work closer with the Board.
Lynn May on behalf of the Licensing Board 
provided an update to the Forum, and 
contributed to all agenda items.

The Forum agreed: - 
(i) on attendance at joint LB 

and LLF meeting; and

(ii) to note the update from 
the Licensing Board.

LLF members

LLF members

P
age 9

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MId=6896&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MId=6896&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MId=6896&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MId=6896&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MId=6896&Ver=4


Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

6

7  Licensing 
Conference 

Lynn May mentioned no date has been 
agreed yet. The Forum expressed their 
disappointment. and shared the willingness to 
progress and ensure the Conference goes 
ahead.

The Forum agreed: - 
(i) To note the update; and

(ii) For LLF Members to 
contribute to the 
conference planning, to 
provide the Board with 
update and suggestions; 
and

(iii) to leading the planning 
for Conference and a 
date/s can be identified 
after meeting in August.

LLF members

8  MEMBER 
UPDATES  (TO 
INFORM THE 
WORKING GROUP 
OF THE 
LICENSING 
FORUM) 

Apologies noted from members:

  - Police 

 - Licensing Standard Officer 

 - Education 

 - Integrated Children's and Family Services

The Forum agreed: - 
to note the apologies

LLF members

9  Progress 
Statement 

Shamini advised that the business statement 
needs to be updated and used to track the 
work of the Forum in line with the Forum 
objectives.

The Forum agreed: - 
(i) to update the progress 

statement, to be used as a 
business statement for the 
Forum; and

(ii) for LLF to agree and set 
tasks for the LLF members, 
to take ownership of the 
item.

Shereen & LLF members

P
age 10



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

7

10  Aberdeen City 
Council Licensing 
Board: Statement 
of Licensing Policy 
2018 

The Forum had before it, Aberdeen City 
Council Licensing Board: Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2018 for the new members to 
be familiar with and to advise on any concerns 
/ feedback

The Forum agreed: - 
to note the document and the information 
provided.

LLF members

11  Alcohol Focus 
Scotland: 
Community 
Licensing Toolkit 

The Forum had before it the Alcohol Focus 
Scotland; Community Licensing: Toolkit for 
new members to be aware of.
Shamini presented the toolkit to the Forum for 
their consideration on testing this with a 
community group. This is to follow on from the 
workshops delivered to Community Councils 
across the city.
Jonathan   expressed that the toolkit did not 
show a sense of collectiveness in addressing 
the licensing process.  It encourages and 
provides information on how to object, but 
perhaps not how to get involved with the 
licensing process. He suggested if a local 
version of the toolkit can be produced.

The Forum agreed: - 
(i) For the Toolkit in its current 

version not to be tested in 
the local Community; and

(ii) Further discussion to be 
had with LLF members who 
were not present today.

LLF member

12  Local Outcome 
Improvement Plan 
- Alcohol 
Indicators 

With reference to article 8 of this minute, 
Shamini provided the Forum with an update 
on behalf of Aberdeen City Health and Social 
Care Partnership.

The Forum had before it – Alcohol & Drug 
Partnership Plan, the overall delivery map was 
shared with the Members for their awareness.

The Forum agreed: - 
(i) To note the document and 

information provided; and

(ii) To share with partners / 
future work undertakings

LLF Members

13 Next Meeting The Forum had before it the date of the next 
scheduled meeting for information.

The Forum agreed: - 
to note the date of their next meeting.

LLF Members

If you require any further information about this minute, please contact Shereen Balaban, email sbalaban@aberdeencity.gov.uk

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM

PROGRESS STATEMENT – 31 January 2018

Remit of Local Licensing Forums as set out in the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 – keeping under review the operation of the Act in the Forum’s 
area and in particular the exercise by the Licensing Board of their functions including giving advice and making recommendations to the Board 
in relation to those matters where the Forum considers it appropriate.  The Act does not enable a Forum to review or give advice or make 
recommendations in relation to the exercise by a Board of their function in relation to a particular case.  “Case” is taken to mean an application 
before a Board and in the interests of natural justice is also taken to mean individual licensed premises.  The preferred route for consideration 
of complaints about the running of licensed premises is to write directly to the Clerk or Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board.

The Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 requires Licensing Boards in exercising any of their functions to have regard to any advice given or 
recommendations made to them by a Local Licensing Forum and where the Board decides not to follow the advice or recommendation to give 
the Forum reasons for that decision, the Board must provide copies of relevant statistical information to the Forum as it may reasonably 
require for the purposes of its general functions.

Licensing Standards Officers have a general function of providing to interested persons information and guidance concerning the operation of 
the Act, supervising compliance with the Act and the conditions of their licences by holders of Premises Licences and Occasional Licences and 
mediate between communities and the trade or between any two parties where there is a need to resolve a local problem and develop a local 
solution.  LSOs do not act as “policemen” with regard to licensing but they will liaise with the police and other relevant officials such as 
Environmental Health Officers in pursuit of the objectives of the Act.

Item Meeting Reference Decision/Action Update Responsible Lead Licensing 
Objective

Items relating to all Licensing Objectives
1. Statistical Information

To receive reports from the Licensing 
Board containing relevant statistical 
information.

The Forum and Board will continue to 
liaise at joint meetings.  

All All objectives

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



Item Meeting Reference Decision/Action Update Responsible Lead Licensing 
Objective

2. 8 June 2016 (Joint 
Licensing Meeting)

Statement of Licensing Policy Refresh
The Forum discussed their initial 
consultation response with members of 
the Licensing Board ahead of the 
development of the refreshed 
Statement of Licensing Policy.

At the joint meeting in 2017 the 
Forum received an update from the 
Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board 
on the development of a refreshed 
Statement of Licensing Policy.

All All objectives

3. 11 February 2015 Alcohol and Young People
The Forum considered whether 
attitudes towards alcohol have changed 
amongst younger people and the 
Convener requested a presentation for 
a future workshop on what young 
people think of alcohol and their 
experiences of its use and impact. 

Young Person’s 
Representative to 
the Forum

All Objectives

4. 18 November 2015 Youth Justice Monitoring
The Forum requested that Sgt Flett 
provide an update on the monitoring 
arrangements and research conducted 
by the Youth Justice team on how 
young people accessed alcohol.

Sgt Flett provided an update on 12 
January 2016 and advised that there 
was no clear mechanism in place to 
retrieve the requested data but 
discussions were ongoing between 
Police Scotland the Youth Justice 
Team on how to achieve greater 
alignment.

On 8 November 2016, Miriam Smith 
advised the Forum that data could be 
made available through the 
Responsible Group which the 
Convener was a member of. This 
would ensure there was no 

Police Scotland 
representative to 
the Forum

Licensing Objective 
1: Preventing 
Crime and 
Disorder; and
Licensing Objective 
5: Protecting 
Children from 
Harm

P
age 14



Item Meeting Reference Decision/Action Update Responsible Lead Licensing 
Objective

duplication of information or 
resource.

5. 13 September 2016 LSO Annual report 2015-16

The Forum requested that the LSO 
Annual Report 2015-16 be presented to 
the Forum with an indicative 
submission date of mid-2017.

D Sande/T-E 
Gilchrist

All Objectives

6. 13 September 2016 Convener’s Letter to the Licensing 
Board

The Forum instructed the Convener to 
correspond with the Convener of the 
Licensing Board to invite a Board 
representative to the Forum’s next 
meeting to provide a progress update in 
relation to issues raised at the Joint 
Meeting.

An update was provided by the 
Council’s Legal Licensing team on 5 
April 2017.  

A further letter from the Convener of 
the Forum to the Convener of the 
Licensing Board was sent on 27 June 
2017 seeking assurance on the 
Forum’s role ahead of the Statement 
of Licensing Policy consultation.

K McGeough All Objectives

7. 13 September 2016 Referral System in Torry

The Forum requested an update on the 
development of a referral system for 
individuals who had been banned from 
licensed premises in the self-policing 
scheme in Torry due to issues related to 
alcohol abuse.

An update was provided by the 
Community Safety Partnership on 5 
April 2017.

P Lees All Objectives

8. 10 September 2019 LLF/ LB Joint Meeting All members and 
the Local Licensing 

All Objectives

P
age 15



Item Meeting Reference Decision/Action Update Responsible Lead Licensing 
Objective

The meeting discussed the Task and 
Role of the Forum, the Licensing 
Conference and the Statement of 
Licensing Policy.

LLF members and the Licensing Board 
agreed work together ahead of the 
Licensing Conference – January 2020. 

The LLF members to consider how 
the Forums role may develop. The 
Forum may consider creating a 
working group, to consider how the 
Forum keeps under review the 
operation of the Act in the 
Forum’s area and in particular the 
exercise by the Licensing Board of 
their functions including giving 
advice and making 
recommendations to the Board in 
relation to those matters where 
the Forum considers it 
appropriate.  

The Licensing Conference will be 
based on the Statement of Licensing 
Policy.

Board

???

P
age 16



To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Donnelly, 
Lesley Dunbar, Grant, Greig, John, McLellan and Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 25 June 2019

LICENSING BOARD

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 
- Town House on WEDNESDAY, 3 JULY 2019 at 10.30 am.

JENNI WILSON
CLERK TO THE BOARD

B U S I N E S S

1  Minute of Meeting of 14 May 2019  (Pages 3 - 18)

2  List of Applications  (Pages 19 - 20)

2.1  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Brewdog, 5 Union Street, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 21 - 24)

2.2  Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Cognito, 1 Midstocket 
Road, Aberdeen  (Pages 25 - 26)

2.3  Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Mecca Bingo Cub, Berryden 
Road  (Pages 27 - 28)

2.4  Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Victoria Bar - 1 Menzies 
Road, Aberdeen  (Pages 29 - 32)

3  Application for Personal Licence - Application A  (Pages 33 - 38)

Public Document Pack

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



4  Application for Personal Licence - Application B  (Pages 39 - 42)

5  Annual Accounts 2019  (Pages 43 - 46)

6  Annual Functions Report  (Pages 47 - 254)

7  Licensing Forum  

8  LSO Update  

9  Premises Licence Review in terms of Section 37 of Licensing Scotland Act 2005  
(Pages 255 - 264)

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Arlene 
Dunbar ardunbar@aberdeencity.gov.uk 523411 

Page 18



LICENSING BOARD

ABERDEEN, 14 May 2019.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  
Present:  Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Donnelly, 
Greig, McLellan and Townson.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF 12 MARCH 2019

1. The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of meeting of 12 March 
2019.

The Board resolved:- 

 To approve the minute. 

LIST OF APPLICATIONS

2. The Board had before it, for its consideration, the applications as listed in 3-30.

APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - HILTON, THE EVENT 
COMPLEX, ABERDEEN

3. The Board had before them a letter of representation dated 29 April 2019 from 
Police Scotland, an email of representation dated 29 April 2019 from Environmental 
Health and a representation dated 3 May 2019 from the LSO. 

The Board heard from Niall Hassard, Solicitor, in support of the application who 
confirmed that the applicant was willing to amend th
[...]
 new dates for the Local Licensing Forum 
meetings in 2020.

2: Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that the Forum:-
(a) considers and agrees the proposed dates below; and
(b) requests that electronic appointments be issued to members following this 

meeting.

3: Background Information
3.1 The members are asked to consider the following dates for the local 

Licensing Forum meetings in 2020:
All Wednesday -
• 29 January - AGM
• 25 March
• 27 May – Development Day
• 02 September
• 25 November 

3.2 All meetings will start at 2pm and will be held in the Town House. 

4: Recent Developments
N/A

Page 291

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 292


	Agenda
	2 Minute of Meeting of 12 June 2019
	4 Progress Statement
	5 Licensing Board Agenda of 3 July 2019
	Agenda
	1 Minute of Meeting of 14 May 2019
	2 List of Applications
	2.1 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Brewdog, 5 Union Street, Aberdeen
	2.2 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Cognito, 1 Midstocket Road, Aberdeen
	2.3 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Mecca Bingo Cub, Berryden Road
	2.4 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Victoria Bar - 1 Menzies Road, Aberdeen
	3 Application for Personal Licence - Application A
	LIC20 PERSONAL - IQBAL
	IQBAL SUPPLEMENTARY

	4 Application for Personal Licence - Application B
	Craig Lynch  Personal Licence

	5 Annual Accounts 2019
	Annual Account Report Appendix 1

	6 Annual Functions Report
	Premises
	Personal
	Occasionals

	9 Premises Licence Review in terms of Section 37 of Licensing Scotland Act 2005
	Mask Closure Order 2
	LSO Report - Mask


	6 Licensing Board Minute of 3 July 2019
	9.1 Update from Police Scotland - Annual Licensing 2018/2019
	11 Next Meeting & 2020 Dates



Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL LICENSING FORUM
Wednesday, 18 September 2019

Members present: Shamini Omnes, Chairperson; Sarah Wheeler, Vice-Chairperson; Finlay Cran, Susan Dunn, Tara-Erin Gilchrist, Nicola 
Johnston, Lorcan O’Connor, and Jonathan Smith 

Also present: Shereen Balaban, Fiona Harvie and Alexander Munro

Apologies: Adam Grant, Elaine Mottram, and Martin Robb

Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

1  Welcome and 
Apologies 

The Chair welcomed all those in attendance.

The Clerk advised that apologies for absence 
had been intimated by Adam Grant, Elaine 
Mottram, and Martin Robb.

The Forum agreed:-
to note the apologies

Shereen

2  Minute of Meeting 
of 12 June 2019 

The Forum had before it the minute of the 
previous meeting of 12 June 2019. The 
minute was agreed as a true record.

The Forum agreed: -
to approve the minute as a correct record.

Shereen

3  Membership 
Updates 

The Chairperson advised the forum that 
Jonathan Smith had attended and contributed 
to previous Forum meetings as a 
representative of the Civic Forum. Shamini 
initiated the Forum to welcome Jonathan as a 
fully endorsed member of the Forum

The Chair advised that a student from RGU, 
had been identified to sit as the young person 
representative and would be able to join the 
Forum’s next meeting.

The Forum agreed: -

(i) to endorse Jonathan Smith as a 
representative member of the Forum;  

(ii) to welcome the update on the Forum 
representation; and 

(iii) for Elaine to present easy read paper on 
role of LLF based on constitution which 
will be part of welcome pack.

all members



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

2

The Forum heard from the Chair that an email 
had been sent to Derek McGowan to identify a 
replacement for Emily McQueen – Community 
Safety Representative to the Forum. The 
Chair was awaiting further information from 
Children Services – Chief Officer – Graeme 
Simpson on the representative which would 
replace Mariam Smith.

4  Licensing Board 
Agenda of 3 July 
2019 

The Forum had before it the Licensing Board 
Agenda of 3 July 2019, all members were 
encouraged to attend the Board meetings.

The Chair advised the Forum that the purpose 
and remit of the Forum as set out in the 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 was to keep 
under review the operation of the Act in the 
Forum’s area and in particular the exercise by 
the Licensing Board of their functions 
including giving advice and making 
recommendations to the Board in relation to 
those matters where the Forum considers it 
appropriate. 

The Chair opened up to the Forum for 
suggestions on how this may be achieved. 
The Chair suggested taking 10-20% of the 
applications presented before the Board. 
Members suggested that the Boards 
application of the Policy may be considered by 
the Forum, if the applications were to be 
identified within a map. The LSO advised that 
maps are no longer utilised, and there are no 
differentiations made on applications made 
within the City and out with the City.

The Forum agreed: -

(i) to note the agenda of the Licensing 
Board and its presented format;

(ii) to enhance members understanding of 
each of the objectives within the 
Licensing Policy;

(iii) for the Licensing Policy - objectives to 
be considered and discussed at the 
next meeting; and

(iv) for the members to consider how the 
Forum can best operate and exercise 
within its remit.

all members



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

3

Alexander Munro, Deputy Clerk to the Board 
advised the Forum Members that the Policy 
provided a framework with objectives, that 
each application is assessed upon and that 
there was no remit for the Forum to consider 
individual applications before the Board.

The Forum discussed the need for members 
to be fully familiar and understand each of the 
objectives within the Policy, before 
considering how the Forum can collectively 
review the operation of the Licensing 
Statement by the Board.

5  Licensing Board 
Minute of 3 July 
2019 

The Forum had before it the Licensing Board 
Minute of 3 July 2019. The Forum discussed 
that the minute alone was not enough to 
review the Boards application of the Licensing 
Policy. The members considered how they 
may access the information that they require 
to be able to carry out the review. The Forum 
agreed for this to be consider further once the 
members are more familiar with the objectives 
of the Licensing Policy

The members agreed to continue to use the 
Agenda and Minute of the 3rd July 2019 Board 
meeting, allowing member to become familiar 
with the Licensing Policy Objectives. Members 
discussed issuing guidance on how the Forum 
is to exercise its remit and create a working 
template on how this may be achieved.

The Forum agreed: -

(i) to note the Licensing Board Minute of 3 
July 2019; and

(ii) to consider further how the licensing 
applications can be accessed and what 
information is required to be able to 
carry out its remit

all members

6  Local Licensing 
Forum and the 
Licensing Board 

The Forum and the Board joint meeting was 
held on 10 September 2019. 

The Forum agreed: -

(i) to note the update provided on the joint 
meeting;



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

4

The Chair to the Forum expressed that the 
joint meeting was a success it had addressed 
the topics which the Forum had discussed 
during the Forums’ Development Day on 27 
August 2019

The working relationship between the Board 
and the Forum, the Forums remit and how it 
should operate were discussed extensively. 

The date for the Licensing Conference had 
been confirmed as 14 January 2020.

(ii) to note that a minute of the Forum 
Development Day and the Joint 
meeting between the Forum and the 
Board will be circulated to all members; 
and

(iii) to note the scheduled date of the 
Licensing Conference.

all members

7  Working Groups The Chair invited members to become 
involved in several working groups.

Local Licensing Forum Remit 
Forum members suggested that each 
individual member becomes familiar with the 
Forum’s legislative remit, and for the Forum at 
the next meeting considers the Statement of 
Licensing Policy objectives.
The Forum discussed and agreed that it was 
important for new members to be fully aware 
of the role of becoming a member of the 
Forum and what this entails. Members 
discussed working together to produce a 
Forum welcome pack. 

Forum Communication & Engagement
Forum members discussed Forum 
Communication and engagement. Members 
considered re-establishing the Licensing 
Newsletter, LLF email address where 
members would be involved with providing a 
Forum update. Social media and updating the 
current information on the Licensing Forum 
was also considered.

 

The Forum agreed: -

(i) for the individual members to consider 
the Forum’s remit and the Statement of 
Licensing in advance of discussion at 
the next Forum meeting;

(ii) to note that members will be invited to 
participate in a working group which will 
consider the Forum’s remit;

(iii) to establish a working group which will 
consider the Forum’s Communication & 
Engagement and membership of that 
group consist of Jonathan, Tara, and 
Nicola; and

(iv) to establish a working group which will 
process the Licensing Conference 2020 
and membership of that group consists 
of Sarah, Finlay, Lorcan and Marie 
Louse (ADP). 

all members

Jonathan, Tara and 
Nicola

Sarah, Fimlay, and 
Lorcan



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

5

Licensing Conference 2020
The scheduled date of the Licensing 
Conference had been confirmed as the 14th 
January 2020. The Chair advised that save 
the date correspondence needed to be sent 
out to maximise the attendance. Members 
were reminded the topic of the Conference 
was on the Statement of Policy. Councillor 
Dunbar showed an interest to become 
involved with the working group on behalf of 
providing a linkback to the Board in regard to 
process in the Conference.

8 Updates from 
Local Licensing 
Members

Police Scotland
A representative from the Police was not in 
attendance. The members of the Forum had 
before them Police Scotland – Annual 
Licensing 2018/2019 for their consideration. 

Licensing Standards Officer 
The Forum heard from Aberdeen City Council 
Licensing Standards Officer that two days of 
meetings with on sales premises to engage 
with partner agencies had been organised for 
the 12th and 13th November 2019. The Forum 
heard that the sessions will discuss the Local 
Condition – Duty of Care and Promotions.

The Forum agreed: -

(i) to note the Police Scotland – Annual 
Licensing 2018/2019 report deferred to 
LLF meeting in November.

(ii) to note the update from the LSO, and 
the dates of the engagement sessions 
for on sales with key partners;

(iii) to note the earlier update from the Chair 
regarding Forum representation; and

(iv) to note the discussion around cocaine 
and alcohol.

all members



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

6

The LSO explained that the licence holder 
must have in place a duty of care policy to 
ensure a standard approach is taken when 
any patron appears to be displaying signs of 
excessive intoxication.  The purpose of this 
policy is to reduce vulnerability through 
intoxication, however attained.      All staff 
must have training in identifying signs of 
excessive intoxication and an enhanced 
awareness of vulnerability through 
intoxication. All related training should be 
recorded and such records available for 
inspection by Police and Licensing Standard 
Officers.

NHS Grampian
Shamini raised with members their views on 
how best to reach people to put out a harm 
reduction message about cocaine and 
alcohol.

Shamini asked the questions - Are posters on 
the doors of premises effective? What social 
media messages are there and if so what 
types of social media networks? or are there 
any other options? Shamini advised that It 
would be interesting to get a police view on 
whether, if there is disorder in the city centre 
should there be testing for cocaine and not 
assuming that it is down to alcohol alone.

The forum agreed to continue this discussion. 
It was agreed these queries could be 
discussed further over the engagement days 
in November with on-sales trade. The 
feedback would be presented to the forum at 
the following meeting for the NHS to consider.



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

7

Children Services
A representative from Children’s Services was 
not in attendance.

9  Next Meeting & 
2020 Dates 
Wednesday 27 
November 2019, 
2pm,  Committee 
Room 4, Town 
House

The members had before them the proposed 
2020 dates and the details of the next 
scheduled Forum meeting.

The Forum agreed: -

(i) to note the 2020 dates as scheduled 
meetings dates for the Forum; and

(ii) to note the date of the next scheduled 
Forum meeting.

all members

If you require any further information about this minute, please contact Shereen Balaban, email sbalaban@aberdeencity.gov.uk or 01224 522497


